

Nos. 19-1127, 19-1132

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TROUTBROOK COMPANY, LLC
d/b/a BROOKLYN 181 HOSPITALITY, INC.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

NEW YORK HOTEL AND MOTEL TRADES COUNCIL, AFL-CIO

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0247**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceedings	3
A. The Board conducts the first election	4
B. Troutbrook files election objections; the Regional Director finds merit to one of them	4
C. The Union wins the rerun election; Troutbrook raises substantially the same objections	6
D. The Regional Director’s decision overruling objections to the rerun election	6
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceedings	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
The Board did not abuse its broad discretion in overruling Troutbrook’s objections to the rerun election, therefore, Troutbrook’s refusal to bargain with the Union violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1).....	11
A. The Board has broad discretion in conducting representation proceedings	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. Alleged improprieties justify setting aside an election only when they occur during the critical period	14
C. Because all of Troutbrook's objections involve conduct that occurred outside the critical period, the Board reasonably overruled them	15
D. The Board reasonably declined to create a new exception to the critical-period rule.....	16
E. Troutbrook neither alleged in its objections nor proffered evidence of an effect during the critical period.....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	11, 13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 109 (1998)	20
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Gibson’s Discount Ctr.</i> , 214 NLRB 221 (1974)	21
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961)	14
<i>Keystone Auto. Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 60, slip op. at 1 n.2 (2017).....	14, 20
* <i>Lufkin Rule Co.</i> , 147 NLRB 341 (1964)	14, 15, 20, 24
<i>Lyons Rests.</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978)	21
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	11
<i>Nat'l By-Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991)	14-15
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	21
* <i>Nestle Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 732 (1980)	14, 23
<i>Royal Packaging Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 317 (1984)	21
<i>Singer Co.</i> , 161 NLRB 956 (1966)	15
<i>Star Kist Caribe, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 304 (1998)	15
* <i>Times Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 19, 20 n.10 (1986)	15, 17, 18, 22
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes: **Page(s)**

*National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	8, 11, 18
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 8, 11, 26
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations: **Page(s)**

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(e)	18
-----------------------------	----

Administrative Guidance Documents: **Page(s)**

NLRB, <i>Casehandling Manual (Part Two) Representation</i> , § 11452.3	15, 20
